2006-07 UTSA

’'s Basketball

Women’s Basketball Contact: Carlos Valdez
E-mail: carlos.valdez@utsa.edu

Phone: (210) 458-4930, Cell Phone: (210) 887-1999
Fax: (210) 458-4569

Game 30
2006-07 Schedule No. 5 UTSA Roadrunners (14-15, 9-7 SLC)
Date Opponent Time (CT) Vs
11.5__ Dallas Diesel (Exhibition Game) W, 81-49 No. 1 Texas-Arlington Mavericks (22-8, 16-0 SLC)
11.10 at Texas Tech L, 58-66 Campbell Center (5,000)
11.12 at SMU L, 49-78 Friday, March 9 « 2:30 p.m.
11.17 at UTEP L, 47-80
11.19 at New Mexico State L, 63-69 Tip-off: After picking up an easy 15-point victory against Southeastern Loui-
11.24 Eastern Washington ! W, 77-67 siana and advancing to the semifinal game of the O'Reilly Auto Parts/South-
11.25 Tulsa ! L. 57-61 land Conference Tournament. UTSA will face the top seed Texas-Arlington Fri-
. . ’ day afternoon at the Campbell Center. The game can be heard at go.UTSA.com with
122 atArkansas-LittleRock _ L,48-65 Assistant Sports Information Director Carlos Valdez calling the action from courtside.
128 CalStateBakersfield  L,66-77
12.20 vs. Purdue # L, 50-75 Series meeting: The series is tied ,20-20, between UTSA and UTA. The Mavericks swept
12.21 Boise State/UNLV # W, 70-62 the season series against the Roadrunners. Texas-Arlington defeated UTSA 67-38 at Texas
12.29 M. his A W’S 5.73 Hall on Jan. 23. Then, collected the 16-point victory in San Antonio to complete the sweep.
g Memplis o Wi oo- This will be the 41st meeting between these two clubs and the second straight time
1230 KentState® W, 69-62 UTSA and UTA will meet in the SLC Tournament semifinal game. Last season,
1.6 at Lamar * L, 46-60 the Roadrunners escaped Texas Hall with a 76-75 triple overtime win on March 8.
1.11 Central Arkansas * W, 66-59 L ine: Sobh M Gibbs' 20 ; b as UTSA
% _ ast meeting: Sophomore Monica Gibbs’ 20-point performance was not enough, as
L3 Northwestel;n State™ W, 55-38 dropped a 68-52 decision against Texas-Arlington on Feb. 15 at the Convocation Center.
120 Texas State .(TWC) L6476 Gibbs led the Roadrunners with a game-high 22 points and six rebounds. Senior Viv-
1.23 at Texas-Arlington * L, 38-67 ian Ewalefo added 13 points and freshman Lynsey Freeman dished out three assists.
1.27 at Texas A&M-Corpus Christi * L, 69-71 Tiffeny Riles (16 points, game-high 20 rebounds) and Ashley Bobb (19, 12) both had
2.1 Sam Houston State * W, 75-60 double-doubles for the Mavericks. Terra Wallace added 19 points and eight boards.
23___ atStephenE. Aus‘tifl* *7\’(/’ 61-55 About Texas-Arlington: Top seeded Mavericks took care of No. 8 seed Northwest-
2.8___ atSoutheastern Louisiana* L, 63-74 (OT) ern State Lady Demons 62-53 in the first round of the O'Reilly Auto Parts/South-
2.10 at Nicholls State * W, 66-60 land Conference Tournament Wednesday night at the Campbell Center in Houston.
2.15 Texas-Arlington * L, 68-52 UTA was led by Tiffeny Riles’ 16 points, while Ashley Bobb posted a double-dou-
217 at Texas State * L. 60-63 ble with 14 points and 11 rebounds. Terra Wallace added 11 points on the night.
- . T wr UTA is 22-8 on the season and have won 17 consecutive games dat-
222 McNeeseState* W, 87-46 ing to Jan. 4. The Mavericks last defeat came at Tulane (68-65) on Dec. 30.
2.24 Texas A&M-Corpus Christi * W, 61-43
3.1 at Sam Houston State * W, 65-48 Lasttime out: Sophomore Monica Gibbs’13th double-double ofthe year helped lift the UTSA to
3.3 Stephen F. Austin * (TWC) W, 59-44 a67-52victoryagainstSoutheasternLouisianaon Wednesdaynightinthefirstroundofthe O’Reilly
3.7 Southeastern Louisi & W. 67-52 Auto Parts/Southland Conference Tournament. The Roadrunners won their fifth game in arow.
£ ——Vs.ooutheas ern‘ owslana & W, 6/~ Gibbs, who collected her sixth straight double-double, led four UTSA players in double figures
39__ vs.Texas-Arlington& __ 2:30 p.m. 13 points and she also grabbed 14 rebounds and dished out eight assists. Senior Vivian Ewalefo
L horre ganmes will be played at the UTSA Convocation Centor + [LITSA Thanksgiving andjunior Terrie Davis each scored agame-high 15 points, whilesophomore TiaBoganadded 14.
Classic + # Duel in the Desert Tournament « ™ Wells Fargo New Year’s Classic « * SLC games
+ SLC Tournament « (TWC) Televised games Points distribution: In the win against Southeastern Louisiana, UTSA posted four

2006-07 Roadrunners
Probable Starters

Pos. # Name Ht. c. Hometown/Last School PG RG Notes

G 23 Lynsey Freeman 5-9 Fr-HS LasVegas, Nev./Bishop GormanHS 7.2 3.2 Scored nine points against Stephen F. Austin on March 3
G 21 Terrie Davis 5-8 Jr-2L  Houston, Texas/Springs Woods HS 10.3 3.9 Scored 15 points against SLU on March 7

G 33 MonicaGibbs  5-8 So.-1L Stillwater, Okla./Stillwater HS 13.0 8.3 Posted her 13th double-double against SLU (13,14)
F 10 Vivian Ewalefo  6-1 Sr-1L  LasVegas, Nev./Barton County CC 16.1 7.6 Added 15 points in the win against SLU on March 7
F 34 TiaBogan 6-1 So-RS Livingston, Texas/Livingston HS 8.1 3.8 Posted 14 points against SLU on March 7

G 1 AnaOliveira 5-9 Sr-3L  Eixo, Portugal/Clube de Povo de Esqueira 2.6 1.8 Came off the bench to score six points against SLU
F 4 Regan Burks 6-0 Fr-HS Abilene, Texas/Wylie HS 1.5 2.1 Made her first two starts at Texas Tech and SMU

G 14 AndreaGarcia  5-5 So.-1L  Mathis, Texas/Mathis HS 0.1 0.5 Had two steals in the win against SLU on March 7
G/F 30 Kara McKay 6-0 So.-1L  Rush Springs, Okla./Rush Springs HS1.4 2.8 Scored five points at SMU

F 32 Courtneylaing 6-1 Fr-HS Abilene, Texas/Wylie HS 4.8 2.7 Added eight points against McNeese St. on Feb. 22
G 42 Ashley Freeman 5-9 Fr-HS LasVegas, Nev./Bishop GormanHS - - All-Conference honorable mention in 2002-03




2006-07 UTSA Roster

No. Name Pos. Ht. Yr.-Exp. Hometown (Last School)

1 Ana Oliveira G/F 5-9 Sr.-3L Eixo, Portugal (Clube de Povo de Esgueira)
Regan Burks F 6-0 Fr.-HS Abilene, Texas (Abilene Wylie)

10 Vivian Ewalefo I 6-0 Sr.-1L Las Vegas, Nev. (Barton Co. CC)

14 Andrea Garcia G 5-5 So.-1L Mathis, Texas (Mathis)

21 Terrie Davis G 5-8 Jr.-2L Houston, Texas (Spring Woods)

23 Lynsey Freeman G 5-9 Fr.-HS Las Vegas, Nev. (Bishop Gorman)

30 Kara McKay F/G 6-0 So.-1L Rush Springs, Okla. (Rush Springs)

32 Courtney Laing E 6-1 Fr.-HS Abilene, Texas (Abilene Wylie)

33 Monica Gibbs G 5-8 So.-1L Stillwater, Okla. (Stillwater)

34 Tia Bogan F 6-1 So.-RS Livingston, Texas (Livingston)

42 Ashley Freeman G 5-9 Fr.-HS Las Vegas, Nev. (Bishop Gorman)

Head Coach: Rae Rippetoe-Blair (Seventh Season/Oklahoma, 1985)
Associate Head Coach: Luby Lichonczak (Fifth Season/Idaho, 1978)

Assistant Coaches: Amber Prose (Fifth Season/UTSA, 2002) and Courtney Locke (First Season/Rugters, 2006)

Director of Basketball Operations: Koty Cowgill (Second Season/Briar Cliff University, 2004)
Student Assistant: Katie Sandefur (First Season/UTSA, 2006)
Trainer: Brenna Ellis (Sixth Season/Indiana State, 1998)

players in double figures. Senior Vivian Ewalefo and junior Terrie Davis each had 15 points apiece,
while sophomores Tia Bogan and Monica Gibbs chipped in with 14 and 13 points respectively.

relief: The
in points off

outscored the
13 Southeastern

Roadrunners
turnovers and forcing

Turnover
ons 20-9

Lady Li-
Louisiana miscues.

New month same results: Sophomore Monica Gibbs tallied five double-doubles in February. Mean-
while, in March she’s totaled three consecutive double-doubles to bring her league-leading total to 13
on the season and extending her streak to six straight dating back to the Texas State game on Feb. 17.

Beating up on teams: UTSA has showed no mercy over the last five games, as they have col-
lected double-digit wins. The Roadrunners have defeated their opponents by an average of
21.2 points per game margin, including a 41-point victory against McNeese State on Feb. 22.

Defensive stand: The Roadrunners have played stellar defense during their five-game winning streak and
have been holding opponents to under 40 percent shooting from the field. UTSA held McNeese State (Feb. 22)
and Texas A&M-Corpus Christi (Feb. 24) to 29% from the floor. Meanwhile, at Sam Houston State (March 1),
UTSA’s defense held SHSU's offense to 30.4% shooting. The Roadrunners held SFA to 33.3% shooting from the
field on March 3. UTSA put the clamps on SLU’s offense and held them to 38% shooting on Wednesday night.

All-Conferenceperformers:Senior VivianEwalefoandsophomoreMonicaGibbswerenamedtothe2006-07 All
Southland Conferenceteams, theleagueofficeannouncedonMarch5.Ewalefocollectedfirst-teamhonorsforthe
secondyearinarow,whileGibbspickedupherfirstall-conferenceawardwhenshewasnamedtothesecondteam.

Gibbs collects 2nd SLC player of the Week honor: Sophomore Monica Gibbs was named
co-Aeropostale/Southland Conference Women’s Basketball Player of the Week. Gibbs col-
lected the weekly award for the second time this season. She averaged 13.5 points and
11 rebounds per game and now leads the league with 12 double-doubles this season.

Gibbs’ 20 outing: Last season, sophomore Monica Gibbs didn't have a game with 20 or more
points, but this season she’s collected four 20-point performance. Gibbs recorded her first 20-
point outing against Eastern Washington on Nov. 24. Gibbs posted three games with 20 or more
points in the month of February, including a career-high 23 at Southeastern Louisiana on Feb. 8.

Scoring sensation: Senior Vivian Ewalefo is averaging a career-best 16.1 points per game, which leads
the team. The Las Vegas native has scored double figures in 27 games. She started the season with six
straight double-digit performance. Ewalefo scored a career-high 28 points against McNeese State on
Feb. 22. Ewalefo scored 17 of her 28 points in the second half. On the year, she has six 20-point games.

Climbing the charts: Junior Terrie Davis stands in second place on UTSA’s chart with 109 career 3-point-
ers. The Houston, Texas, achieved this mark hitting two 3-pointers against McNeese State on Feb. 22
to surpass Nicole Dunson (98). Davis is the second UTSA player to connect on 100 or more 3-pointers.

Double-Double tandem: Senior Vivian Ewalefo and sophomore Monica Gibbs have combined for 18
double-doubles this season. Gibbs leads the team with 13 double-doubles on the season. In March, she
has recorded three double-doubles with her latest coming against SLU with 13 points and 14 rebounds.
In February, she has collected five double-doubles. On Jan. 27, she recorded fifth double-double with 14
points and 11 rebounds at Texas A&M-Corpus Christi. Gibbs collected three double-doubles during the
month of December. The Stillwater, Okla., native posted her first one against Eastern Washington with 20
points and 14 rebounds. In just two seasons at UTSA, Gibbs has already recorded 16 career double-doubles.

Ewalefo has recorded sixth double-double on the year, giving her 13 for her career. The Las Vegas native posted
her first against Eastern Washington with 14 points and 10 rebounds on Nov. 24. Ewalefo collected her sec-
ond and third double-double in the month of December. Against Texas-Arlington, she added her fourth with
19 points and 10 rebounds on Jan. 23. During the month of February, Ewalefo recorded two double-doubles.

2006-07 All-SLC Teams

First Team

Charity Egenti SFA
Vivian Ewalefo UTSA
Kirbria Lewis TAMU-CC
Caronica Randle UCA
Terra Wallace UTA
Second Team

Joyce Ekworomadu Tx St.
Monica Gibbs UTSA
Chassidy Jones NW La.
Jamie Octave NSU
Brenita Williams SLU
Third Team

Maryann Abanobi UTA
Ashley Bobb UTA
Nikki Carr SFA
LaToya Carson LU
Nicole Duncan TAMU-CC
Brittney Williams LU
Honorable Mention

Jazmin Cain SLU
Renita Dobbins UCA
Evelyn Edwards SFA
Tena Matthews NW La.
Dionne Pounds LU
Erica Putnam Tx St.
Tiffeny Riles UTA
Adah Wells SHSU
Tina Wilson SLU




Game-By-Game Leaders
Date Opponent Score Points Rebounds Assists Steals Blocks Minutes
11.10 @ Texas Tech L,58-66 Ewalefo (18) Gibbs (9) Gibbs (6) Ewalefo (2) Ewalefo (1) Gibbs (36)
11.12 @ SMU L, 49-78 Ewalefo (16) Ewalefo (7) Oliveira (7) Davis (2) Ewalefo (2)  Oliveira (38)
11.17 @ UTEP L,47-80 Ewalefo (19) Three tied (5) Gibbs (2) Gibbs (2) Davis (3) Two tied (38)
11.19 @ New Mexico State L,63-69 Ewalefo (21) Ewalefo (9) Davis (5) Davis (4) Three tied (3) Two tied (39)
11.24  Eastern Washington W, 77-67  Davis (22) Gibbs (14) Freeman (6) Three tied (3) Three tied (3) Freeman (39)
11.25 Tulsa L,57-61 Ewalefo (16) Ewalefo (6) Three tied (3) Ewalefo (4) McKay (2) Davis (40)
12.2 @Arkansas-Little Rock L, 48-65  Gibbs (15) Gibbs (11) Gibbs (6) Three tied (3) Two tied (1) Gibbs (40)
12.8 Cal State Bakerfield L, 66-77 Two tied (15) Ewalefo (9)  Gibbs (8) Threetied (1) Two tied (3) Gibbs (40)
12.19 vs. Purdue L,50-75 Ewalefo (20)  Gibbs (7) Gibbs (5) Ewalefo (2) Two tied (1) Ewalefo (39)
12.20 at UNLV W, 70-62 Ewalefo (18) Ewalefo (13) Gibbs (7)  Two tied (2) Laing (2)  Freeman (40)
12.29 Memphis W, 85-73 Ewalefo (25) Gibbs (10) Two tied (6) Freeman (4) Two tied (1) Freeman (40)
12.30 Kent State W, 69-62 Bogan (16) Ewalefo (14) Gibbs (12) Gibbs (2) Two tied (1) Two tied (40)
1.6 @ Lamar L,46-60  Davis (13) Ewalefo (19) Twotied (4)  Gibbs (3) Laing (2) Davis (39)
1.11 Central Arkansas W, 66-59  Laing (15) Two tied (10) Freeman (7) Two tied (3) Three tied (1) Two tied (40)
1.13 Northwestern State W, 55-38 Ewalefo (18) Ewalefo (9) Two tied (5) Ewalefo (4) Two tied (1) Two tied (40)
1.20 Texas State L,76-64 Ewalefo (15) Ewalefo (7)  Gibbs (7) Gibbs (3) Five tied (1) Gibbs (39)
1.23 @ Texas-Arlington L, 67-38 Ewalefo (19) Ewalefo (10) Gibbs (2) Gibbs (4) Gibbs (2) Gibbs (40)
1.27 @ A&M-Corpus Christi L, 71-69  Davis (21) Gibbs (11) Gibbs (4) Davis (8) Bogan (1) Davis (40)
2.1 Sam Houston State W, 75-60 Ewalefo (20) Gibbs (12) Three tied (3) Freeman (4) none Gibbs (40)
2.3 @ Stephen F. Austin W, 61-55  Gibbs (16) Gibbs (8) Gibbs (5) Two tied (4)  Oliveira (1) Two tied (40)
2.8 @ SE Louisiana L, 74-63 (OT) Gibbs (23) Gibbs (11) Freeman (5) Ewalefo (2) Gibbs (3) Gibbs (45)
2.10 @ Nicholls State W, 66-60  Gibbs (22) Ewalefo (10) Gibbs (5) Twotied (2) Two tied (1) Freeman (40)
2.15 Texas-Arlington L, 68-52  Gibbs (22) Gibbs (6)  Freeman (3) Three tied (1) Bogan (3) Two tied (40)
2.17 @ Texas State L,63-60 Ewalefo (19) Gibbs (10) Gibbs (7) Gibbs (3) Three tied (1) Freeman (40)
2.22  McNeese State W, 87-46 Ewalefo (28) Gibbs (10) Two tied (8) Ewalefo (3) Ewalefo (2)  Oliveira (37)
224  A&M-Corpus Christi W, 61-43 Ewalefo (23) Two tied (11) Gibbs (8)  Freeman (2) Davis (1) Davis (40)
3.1 @ Sam Houston State W, 65-48 Bogan (25)  Gibbs (10) Freeman (7)  Davis (3) Gibbs (1) Davis (40)
3.3 Stephen F. Austin W, 59-44  Gibbs (17) Gibbs (12) Gibbs (4)  Freeman (4) Bogan (1) Two tied (40)
3.7 vs. SE Louisiana W, 67-52 Two tied (15) Gibbs (14) Gibbs (8)  Two tied (2) Three tied (1) Three tied (39)
3.9 vs. Texas-Arlington - - - - - - -

SAN ANONTIO - Senior Vivian Ewalefo led five
UTSA players in double figures with a game-high
18 points. Sophomore Monica Gibbs posted a
double-double with 17 points and game-high
11 rebounds, while senior Ana Olievira and
junior Terrie Davis chipped in with 11 and 10
points, respectively. Freshman Regan Burks
scored 15 points on 6-of-7 shooting in her debut.

Exhibition Game
Nov. 5, 2006 + San Antonio, Texas

Convocation Center
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Game-By-Game Results

LUBBOCK - The UTSA women’s basketball
team rallied from a 20-point deficit late in the
second half but fell short, as Texas Tech held
on for a 66-58 victory at United Spirit Arena.
Senior Vivian Ewalefo paced the UTSA offense
with a game-high 18 points, while sophomore
Monica Gibbs grabbed a team-high nine re-
bounds. Junior Terrie Davis added 16 points.

Game 1
Nov. 10, 2006 « Lubbock, Texas
United Spirit Center
Texas Tech 66 « UTSA 58
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DALLAS - SMU opened its regular season with a
78-49 win against UTSA on at Moody Coliseum.
Senior Vivian Ewalefo led UTSA with a team-high
16 points and seven rebounds, while freshman
Regan Burks, junior Terrie Davis and sophomore
Kara McKay added five points apiece. Senior Ana
Oliveira handed out a game-high seven assists.

Game 2
Nov. 12, 2006 « Dallas, Texas
Moody Coliseum

SMU 78 « UTSA 49
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El PASO - UTEP handed UTSA a 80-
47 loss at the Don Haskins Center.
Senior Vivian Ewalefo led the Roadrunners
with a game-high 19 points, while freshman
Lynsey Freeman and sophomore Monica Gibbs
added 10 points, respectively. Junior Terrie
Davis grabbed a team-high five rebounds.

Game 3
Nov. 17, 2006 « El Paso, Texas
Don Haskins Center

UTEP 80 « UTSA 47
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LAS CRUCES, N.M. - The UTSA women’s
basketball team dropped a 69-63 decision at
New Mexico State. Senior Vivian Ewalefo led
UTSA with 21 points and eight rebounds, while
junior Terrie Davis and sophomore Tia Bogan
chipped in with 18 and 16 points, respectively.

Game 4
Nov. 19, 2006 « Las Cruces, N.M.
Pan American Center

New Mexico State 69 « UTSA 63

SAN ANTONIO - Junior Terrie Davis and sopho-
more Monica Gibbs combined for 42 points to give
the UTSA women’s basketball team its first win of
the season and head coach Rae Rippetoe-Blair her
100th UTSA victory, with the 77-67 win against
Eastern Washington at the Convocation Center.

Game 5
Nov. 24, 2006 « San Antonio, Texas
Convocation Center

UTSA 77 « Eastern Washington 67
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SAN ANTONIO - Tulsa held off UTSA' late run to
score a 61-57 win in the final game of the 2006 UTSA
Thanksgiving Classic at the Convocation Center.
Senior Vivian Ewalefo led UTSA with 16 points and six
rebounds, while sophomore Monica Gibbs, who was
named to the All-Classic Team, and freshman Courtney
Laing chipped in with 11 and nine points, respectively.

Game 6
Nov. 25, 2006 + San Atonio, Texas
Convocation Center

Tulsa 61 « UTSA 57
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LITTLE ROCK, Ark. - The UTSA women’s basketball
team dropped a 65-48 decision at Arkansas-Little Rock.
Sophomore Monica Gibbs posted her second
double-double of the season with a team-high
15 points and 11 rebounds, while sophomore
Tia Bogan added 13 points for the Roadrunners.

Game 7
Dec. 2, 2006 « Little Rock, Ark.
Jack Stephens Center

UALR 65 « UTSA 48

SAN ANTONIO - Despite four UTSA players scor-
ing in double figures, Cal State Bakersfield held on for
a 77-66 win against UTSA at the Convocation Center.
Senior Vivian Ewalefo and freshman Courtney Laing led
UTSA with 15 points, while junior Terrie Davis added 13.
Ewalefo grabbed a team-high nine rebounds and sophomore
Monica Gibbs collected eight assists and eight rebounds, to go
along with her 12 points. Laing’s 15 points were a career high.

Game 8
Dec. 8, 2006 « San Antonio, Texas
Convocation Center

Cal State Bakersfield 77 « UTSA 66
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LAS VEGAS, Nev. - No. 13 Purdue handed the
UTSA women’s basketball team a 75-50 defeat in
game one of the Duel in the Desert Tournament. Se-
nior Vivian Ewalefo led all scorers with a game-high
20 points in her return to her hometown. Sophomore
Monica Gibbs added 13 points, grabbed a team-
high seven rebounds and handed out five assists.

Game 9
Dec. 20, 2006 + Las Vegas, Nev.
Cox Pavilion

No. 13 Purdue 75 « UTSA 50

B mw Bewiiien)

LAS VEGAS, Nev. - UTSA picked up its second win of the
season with a 70-62 victory against UNLV on Thursday night
in the consolation game of the Duel in the Desert Tournament.
Senior Vivian Ewalefo, who was named to the Duel of the Desert
All-Tournament team, led four UTSA players in double figures
with a game-high 18 points. Freshman Lynsey Freeman post-
ed a career-high with 15 points, while junior Terrie Davis and
sophomore Tia Bogan added 13 and 10 points, respectively.

Game 10
Dec. 21, 2006 « Las Vegas, Nev.
Cox Pavilion
UTSA 70 « UNLV 62
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SAN ANTONIO - Senior Vivian Ewalefo and sopho-
more Monica Gibbs combined for 44 points to lead
the UTSA women’s basketball team a 85-73 victory
against Memphis in day one of the Wells Fargo New
Year’s Classic Friday night at the Convocation Center.
Ewalefo tied her career high with 25 points, while fresh-
man Lynsey Freeman set a career high with 17 points
and five 3-pointers. Gibbs’ 19 points were a career
best, while junior Terrie Davis poured in 11 points.

Game 11
Dec. 29, 2006 « San Antonio, Texas
Convocation Center

UTSA 85 ¢« Memphis 73
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SAN ANTONIO - UTSA held off a late Kent State rally
and three Roadrunners collected double-doubles in the
69-62 victory in the final game of the 2006 Wells Fargo
New Year’s Classic. UTSA won its third game in a row.
Freshman Lynsey Freeman tied her career-high with five 3-
pointers and followed Friday’s career effort with 15 points.
Both she and Ewalefo were named to the All-Classic Team.

Game 12
Dec. 30, 2006 + San Antonio, Texas
Convocation Center

UTSA 69 « Kent State 62
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BEAUMONT - Lamar handed the UTSA women’s
basketball team a 60-46 loss in both team’s Southland
Conference opener at the Montagne Center. unior
Terrie Davis led UTSA with 13 points, while senior
Vivian Ewalefo grabbed a career-high 19 rebounds.
Sophomore Tia Bogan chipped in with 12 points.

Game 13
Jan. 6, 2007 « Beaumont, Texas
Montagne Center

Lamar 60 « UTSA 46
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SAN ANTONIO - Freshman Courtney Laing and
junior Terrie Davis recorded their first career double-
doubles and led UTSA to a 66-59 victory against
Central Arkansas at the Convocation Center. Laing
tied her career high with 15 points and grabbed a
career-high 10 rebounds. Davis played all added 13
points and a career-best 10 boards. Freshman Lyn-
sey Freeman dished out a career-high seven assists.
Game 14
Jan. 11, 2007 « San Antonio, Texas
Convocation Center

UTSA 66 « Central Arkansas 59
DEficisl Raaketinl]l Bes Scomse -— GIEE TOEALS — FINAL STATISTIS
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SAN ANTONIO - The UTSA women’s basketball team
held Northwestern State to a season-low 23 percent
from the floor and picked up a convincing 55-38 victory
on Saturday afternoon at the Convocation Center. It
was the Roadrunners’ fifth win in their last six contests.
Senior Vivian Ewalefo scored a game-high 18 points
and collected nine rebounds. Junior Terrie Davis,
who added 13 points, drained a pair of 3-pointers and

moved into fourth place on UTSA’s all-time list (89).

Game 15
Jan. 13, 2007 « San Antonio, Texas
Convocation Center

UTSA 55 « Northwestern State 38
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SAN ANTONIO - The UTSA women’s basketball
team dropped a 76-64 decision against I-35 rival
Texas State at the Convocation Center. Senior Viv-
ian Ewalefo led three UTSA players in double fig-
ures with a team-high 15 points. Sophomores Tia
Bogan and Monica Gibbs chipped in with 12 apiece

and Ewalefo grabbed a team-best seven rebounds.

Game 16
Jan. 20, 2007 « San Antonio, Texas
Convocation Center

Texas State 76 « UTSA 64
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ARLINGTON - Texas-Arlington handed the UTSA
a 67-38 defeat in Southland Conference action at
Texas Hall. The Roadrunners shot a season-low 29
percent from the floor and connected on just 13
field goals. Senior Vivian Ewalefo led the Roadrun-
ners with a game-high 19 points and hauled in 10
rebounds to record her third double-double of the

season. Sophomore Monica Gibbs added 10 points.

Game 17
Jan. 23, 2007 « Arlington, Texas
Texas Hall

Texas-Arlington 67 « UTSA 38
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CORPUS CHRISTI - Kribria Lewis’ game-win-
ning fade-away jumper with one second remain-
ing gave Texas A&M-Corpus Christi a 71-69
win against UTSA at the American Bank Center.
Junior Terrie Davis, who scored a team-high 21
points, recorded a career-high eight steals, seven
of which came in the first half. Sophomore Tia Bo-
gan tied her career-best with 17 points and sopho-
more Monica Gibbs collected her fifth double-dou-
ble of the season with 14 points and 11 rebounds.
Game 18
Jan. 27, 2007 « Corpus Christi, Texas
American Bank Center

Texas A&M-Corpus Christi 71 « UTSA 69
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SAN ANTONIO - Sophomore Monica Gibbs’ sixth
double-double on the year led UTSA to a 75-60
win against Sam Houston State at the Convocation
Center.Gibbs, who recorded her ninth career double-
double, had 18 points and 12 rebounds. Senior Viv-
ian Ewalefo led four Roadrunners in double figures
with a game-high 20 points, 16 of which came in
the first half. Freshman Lynsey Freeman and junior
Terrie Davis added 16 and 10 points, respectively.
Game 19

Feb. 1, 2007 « San Antonio, Texas
Convocation Center

UTSA 75 « Sam Houston State 60
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NACOGDOCHES - UTSA hit 5-of-6 free throws in
the final 28 seconds and held on for a historic 61-55
victory at Stephen F. Austin. It was the first victory in
the program’s history at William R. Johnson Coliseum.
Sophomore Monica Gibbs, who played all 40 minutes, led
UTSA with 16 points and a team-high eight rebounds.
Ewalefo added 12 points and seven boards, while senior
Ana Oliveira came off the bench to score six points and
grab five rebounds.
Game 20
Feb. 3, 2007 « Nacogdoches, Texas
William R. Johnson Coliseum

UTSA 61 + Stephen F. Austin 55
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HAMMOND, La. - Sophomore Monica Gibbs posted
her seventh double-double of the season with a career-
high 23 points and team-best 11 rebounds, but it was
not enough as UTSA dropped a 73-64 overtime decision
at Southeastern Louisiana. Gibbs, who also dished out
three assists, led four UTSA players in double figures.
Davis and Ewalefo added 13 and 12 points, respec-

tively, while sophomore Tia Bogan chipped in with 11.

Game 21
Feb. 8, 2007 « Hammond, La.
University Center

Southeastern Louisiana 74 « UTSA 63
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THIBODAUX, La. — Led by sophomore Monica
Gibbs’ game-high 22 points and senior Vivian Ewalefo’s
fifth double-double of the season, UTSA collected a
hard-fought 66-60 victory at Stopher Gymnasium.
Gibbs, who led the team in scoring for the third game
in a row, added nine rebounds and five assists, while
Ewalefo scored 16 points and grabbed a game-high 10
boards. Freshman Lynsey Freeman chipped in with 14
points, hitting 4-of-6 3-pointers for the Roadrunners.
Game 22
Feb. 10, 2007 « Thibodaux, La.
Stopher Gymnasiun

UTSA 66 « Nicholls State 60
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SAN ANTONIO - Sophomore Monica Gibbs’ third
straight 20-point performance was not enough, as UTSA
dropped a 68-52 decision against undefeated West Divi-
sion leader Texas-Arlington at the Convocation Center.
Gibbs led the Roadrunners with a game-high 22 points
and six rebounds. Senior Vivian Ewalefo added 13 points
and freshman Lynsey Freeman dished out three assists.

Game 23
Feb. 15, 2007 + San Antonio, Texas
Convocation Center

UTA 68 « UTSA 52
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SAN MARCOS - Senior Vivian Ewalefo and sopho-
more Monica Gibbs combined for 36 of UTSA’s
60 points, but it wasn’t enough, as Texas State
held on for a 63-60 victory at Strahan Coliseum.
Ewalefo posted a game-high 19 points, while
Gibbs recorded her team-leading eighth double-
double of the year with 17 points and 10 rebounds
and also dished out a game-high seven assists.

Game 24
Feb. 17, 2007 « San Marcos, Texas
Strahan Coliseum

Texas State 63 « UTSA 60
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SAN ANTONIO - Senior Vivian Ewalefo’s ca-
reer-high 28 points in 21 minutes of action
led UTSA to an easy 87-46 victory against
McNeese State at the Convocation Center.
The Roadrunners shot a season-high 57.9
percent from the field, including 60% in the
first half, while the Roadrunners’ defense held
the Cowgirls to 29% shooting on the night.

Game 25
Feb. 22, 2007 + San Antonio, Texas
Convocation Center

UTSA 87 « McNeese State 46
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SAN ANTONIO - Senior Vivian Ewalefo and sophomore
Monica Gibbs posted double-doubles to lead UTSA to
an easy 61-43 win against Texas A&M-Corpus Christi.
Ewalefo posted her sixth double-double of the season
with a game-high 23 pointsand 11 rebounds to lead three
Roadrunners in double figures. Gibbs recorded her 10th
double-double with 13 points and 11 boards and dished
out game-best eight assists. Sophomore Tia Bogan
chipped in with 10 points and grabbed five rebounds.
Game 26

Feb. 24, 2007 + San Antonio, Texas
Convocation Center

UTSA 63 « Texas A&M-Corpus Christi 41
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HUNTSVILLE - Sophomore Tia Bogan led four UTSA
players in double figures with a career-high 25 points and
helped lead the Roadrunners to a 65-48 victory at Sam
Houston State on March 1. Sophomore Monica Gibbs col-
lected her 11th double-double of the season with 10 points
and 10 boards, while senior Vivian Ewalefo and junior Ter-
rie Davis chipped in with 13 and 10 points, respectively.

Game 27
March 1, 2007 « Huntsville, Texas
Johnson Coliseum

UTSA 65 « Sam Houston State 48

cfficial madkerhall Be SeGre — AN TOTMS —- FINAL WEATINTICN
TN ATk NOMIR v R o
IONMT T pom. gt Emskuwiibe, TH svhmsen Onl g

SAN ANTONIO -Sophomore Monica Gibbs’ 12th dou-
ble-double of the season sparked UTSA to a 59-44 victory
against Stephen F. Austin e at the Convocation Center.
Gibbs recorded game-highs of 17 points and 12 rebounds,
while junior Terrie Davis posted her second double-
double of the year with 12 points and 10 rebounds.
Senior Vivian Ewalefo added 13 points, as the Roadrun-
ners collected their fourth consecutive victory and first
season sweep of Stephen F. Austin in school history.

Game 27
March 3, 2007 + San Antonio, Texas
Convocation Centere

UTSA 59 « Stephen F. Austin 44

cfficial meaketball Bex Seane — AN TOTMS —- FINAL WEATISTICN
MEephion . Amctis v ST
3-3-03 & pom. ab sen sstemdn, vesas levencetie Gmsber)

R R Em
¥oE @ i3 oA 0 el
¥4 2 @5 3 -
E & 1 3T B -
W a4 im o5 3 w
4 % 3 Fmoax aa
i r & B ¥ X Ll
BEe @& @mas -
FF x4 @3 T

oAl 17 a5 13 35 s

Fwad malfy V23 NLAR e A9

Zuwal Bl 2T PELER e WOLEN

TH.08 A e T [e—TY

- TRas W Woastes wemw SoE0, wne BO0F
- 1-FT -
Fo-FiEs Fe-Fak Y- W W wT /T 7 A W
voaew i ® 8 E LT 1w
-5 ® & ¥ 1 & oA
513 L ¥ x 1§ 1% -
LRl L% & 1 = L)
L L% 31 & L.
1w B 13 @ m T
B0 s B E @& B 13
B0 L1 ¥ & @ L |
¥ & F F 2 ¥ 3 i
a7 & @ ® 1 B8 L |
ar ] 12
o & 10 i o L
a0 s B E @ B L
Lol

L AL D LI I E N E ) T

oTRA 4, NI F.
¥ o momon tladod Ll Bl chasyed-) thm.
Fmd-DErA), AEEEH ted-BNEL,

L] o ST by 3 It PRI,

- TR TR AW
- ® ¥ ¥ 2 B i
1- s r 3 2 7 ¥
. L | £
- T4 d @ o T
-1 T FLF & 0% £
3 L 3 4 5 a £
1 L 7T 1
L & 88 @& @§ L]
i i
Fe-Eb 10 A LT B AT 17 44 3 39 5 & e
TR RN 1w Ealfr BTN 7708 BELTE N A
B, FEE Iwi malfr T G,08 I Tr—— v
¥ oW b lwiomsdfs §-F A9 50,56 e LR
P FORAs A 1IN {R-TH
e S -
B Plaper R VoL FT-FTA N OE TOT PT TR A L)
o L= ¥ 1 x & Foa 1
o -5 P [N T W
5 -3 L ¥ 2 ar 7 L
& Ll & r 3 1 ¥ 3 -
B W TEI @ a7 & 3 4
L= & B & 1 3oa L |
- L1 ¥ & 3@ @& 1 ¥ 13
CL ] L
S0 N3 N OAL 1Y %R OE 14 0 be T
Aall malfy @-FF FroER o 5096 mmom
Aall malfs -5 FAUGR o MOEBR mmew
ok FEO0E Fed melfs R-0L SESE e @8R E

HOUSTON -Sophomore Monica Gibbs’ 13th double-double
of the year helped lift UTSA to a 67-52 victory against South-
eastern Louisiana on Wednesday night in the first round of
the O'Reilly Auto Parts/Southland Conference Tournament.
Gibbs, who collected her sixth straight double-double, led
four UTSA players in double figures 13 points and she also
grabbed 14 rebounds and dished out eight assists. Senior
Vivian Ewalefo and junior Terrie Davis each scored a game-
high 15 points, while sophomore Tia Bogan added 14.

Game 27
March 7, 2007 « Houston, Texas
Campbell Center

UTSA 67 « Southeastern Louisiana 52

official Basketball Box Score -- GAME TOTALS -- FINAL STATISTICS
an Antonio vs Southeastern Louisiana
:30 p.m. at Houston, Texas (Campbell Center)

VISITORS: Texas-San Antonio 14-15, 9-7 SLC

TOT-FG  3-PT
## Player Name
10 Ewalefo, Vivian.
34 Bogan, Tia....
21 Davis, Terrie.

14 Garcia, Andrea
32 Laing, Courtney.
EAM,

F Throw % 1lst Half: 7-10 70.0%

HOME TEAM: Southeastern Louisiana 17-13, 9-7 SLC

TOT-FG 3-PT REBOUNDS
## Player Name FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF TP A TO BLK S MIN
21 Cain, Jazmin £ 1-2 00 22 2 57 3 401 3 1 25
33 Williams, Brenita... £ 6-14 0-0 1-2 1 910 3 13 1 1 0 0 29
10 Necaise, Brooke. g 0-4 04 12 00 0 2 12 1 0 0 30
22 Miller, Whitnee. g 5-10 0-0 4-7 3 3 6 4 14 1 1 0 0 29
25 Wilson, Tina.. g 3-12 15 00 11 2 1 70 0 0 1 35
01 Carlin, Kristy. 00 3-3 13 4 4 9 0 4 0 2 21
00 01 0 00 1 20 2 0 0 13
00 00 101 0 000 0 0 3
00 00 000 0 000 0O 8
00 00 0 00 0 00 1 0 1 1
00 00 101 0 20100 §
1
1-9  11-17 10 2131 18 52 4 13 3 5 200

-30 43.3%
1-6 16.7%
2nd Half: 7-11 63.6% Game: 64.7% 3

-None.

1st 2nd  Total
29 38 - 67
18 34 - 52

Score by Periods
Texas-San Antonio
Southeastern Louisiana...
ID-534953

Points in the paint-UTSA 26,SLU 32. Points off turnovers-UTSA 20,SLU 9.
2nd chance points-UTSA 9,SLU 14. Fast break points-UTSA 6,SLU 0.

Bench points-UTSA 6,SLU 13. Score tied-0 times. Lead changed-0 times.
Last FG-UTSA 2nd-00:32, SLU 2nd-01:35.

Largest lead-UTSA by 18 2nd-12:21, SLU None.




2006-07 UTSA Women's Basketball
UTSA Combined Team Statistics (as of Mar 08, 2007)

All games
RECORD: OVERALL HOME AWAY NEUTRAL
ALL GAMES . . ¢ ¢ e ccoeees (14-15) (9-4) (4-10) (1-1)
CONFERENCE.......... (9-7) (6-2) (3-5) (0-0)
NON-CONFERENCE...... (5-8) (3-2) (1-5) (1-1)
|---TOTAL---| |---3-PTS---| | ----REBOUNDS---- |
## Player GP-GS Min--Avg FG-FGA Pct 3FG-FGA Pct FT-FTA Pct Off Def Tot Avg PF FO A TO Blk Stl Pts Avg
10 Ewalefo, Vivian.... 29-28 917 31.6 180-404 .446 6-17 .353 100-131 .763 55 165 220 7.6 90 3 29 72 12 32 466 16.1
33 Gibbs, Monica...... 28-27 1022 36.5 114-279 .409 2-13 .154 135-206 .655 78 153 231 8.3 68 1 133 109 17 51 365 13.0
21 Davis, Terrie...... 29-29 1052 36.3 95-261 .364 50-157 .318 59-71 .831 18 94 112 3.9 79 4 67 65 10 46 299 10.3
34 Bogan, Tia......... 29-23 675 23.3 92-208 .442 0-3 .000 50-73 .685 40 71 111 3.8 62 0 16 49 15 17 234 8.1
23 Freeman, Lynsey.... 29-27 1041 35.9 64-188 .340 43-138 .312 37-48 771 2 90 92 3.2 61 1 81 70 5 38 208 7.2
32 Laing, Courtney.... 25-0 311 12.4 46-125 .368 3-3 1.000 26-43 .605 15 53 68 2.7 52 1 1 29 8 4 121 4.8
01 Oliveira, Ana...... 28-7 524 18.7 24-82 .293 4-24 .167 21-29 .724 16 34 50 1.8 49 1 30 33 2 11 73 2.6
30 McKay, Kara........ 8-0 97 12.1 4-22 .182 1-6 .167 2-2 1.000 3 19 22 2.8 16 0 5 6 8 2 11 1.4
04 Burks, Regan....... 11-4 100 9.1 6-17 .353 0-1 .000 3-4 750 4 18 22 2.0 11 O 5 11 1 1 15 1.4
14 Garcia, Andrea..... 19-0 83 4.4 1-5 200 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 1 9 10 0.5 2 0 5 1 0 5 2 0.1
42 Freeman, Ashley.... 1-0 2 2.0 0-0 000 0-0 .000 0-0 000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
TEAM. ...ovveeenenns 46 66 112 3.9 0 7
Total..oevuvuennnns 29 5824 626-1591 .393 109-362 .301 433-607 .713 278 772 1050 36.2 490 11 372 452 78 207 1794 61.9
Opponents.......... 29 5827 678-1716 .395 116-386 .301 346-500 .692 361 783 1144 39.4 529 - 324 447 84 205 1818 62.7
TEAM STATISTICS UTSA OPP DATE OPPONENT W/L SCORE ATTEND
SCORING...teveeeeennnnnns 1794 1818 11/10/06 at Texas Tech L 58-66 9742
Points per game........ 61.9 62.7 11/12/06 at SMU L 49-78 505
Scoring margin......... -0.8 - 11/17/06 at UTEP L 47-80 318
FIELD GOALS-ATT.......... 626-1591 678-1716 11/19/06 at New Mexico State L 63-69 334
Field goal pct......... .393 .395 11/24/06 EASTERN WASHINGTON w 77-67 527
3 POINT FG-ATT......ou0n. 109-362 116-386 11/25/06 TULSA L 57-61 340
3-point FG pct......... .301 .301 12-2-06 at UALR L 48-65 612
3-pt FG made per game.. 3.8 4.0 12-8-06 CAL ST. BASKERSFIELD L 66-77 393
FREE THROWS-ATT.......... 433-607 346-500 12/20/06 vs #13 Purdue L 50-75 -
Free throw pct......... .713 .692 %12/21/06 at UNLV W 70-62 -
REBOUNDS.....ooteeeeeeenns 1050 1144 12-29-06 MEMPHIS w 85-73 429
Rebounds per game...... 36.2 39.4 12-30-06 KENT STATE w 69-62 319
Rebounding margin...... -3.2 - *1/6/07 at Lamar L 46-60 233
ASSISTS. . eveeeeneennannns 372 324 *1-11-07 CENTRAL ARKANSAS w 66-59 311
Assists per game....... 12.8 11.2 *1-13-07 NORTHWESTERN STATE w 55-38 409
TURNOVERS. . cvveeenncnnnss 452 447 *1-20-07 TEXAS STATE L 64-76 682
Turnovers per game..... 15.6 15.4 *1/23/07 at UT Arlington L 38-67 188
Turnover margin........ -0.2 - *1/27/07 at Texas A&M-Corpus Christi L 69-71 1641
Assist/turnover ratio.. 0.8 0.7 *2-1-07 SAM HOUSTON STATE w 75-60 709
STEALS . veveeeessssonnnns 207 205 *02-03-07 at Stephen F. Austin w 61-55 1828
Steals per game........ 7.1 7.1 *02/08/07 at Southeastern Louisiana LOT 64-73 367
BLOCKS...ievveeererennnns 78 84 *02/10/07 at Nicholls w 66-60 50
Blocks per game........ 2.7 2.9 *2-15-07 UT ARLINGTON L 52-68 745
WINNING STREAK........... 5 - *2/17/07 at Texas State L 60-63 437
Home win streak........ 3 - *2-22-07 MCNEESE STATE w 87-46 851
ATTENDANCE.....ovveeennns 8544 16949 *2-24-07 TEXAS A&M-CORPUS CHRISTI w 61-43 1699
Home games-Avg/Game.... 13-657 14-1179 *3/1/07 at Sam Houston WOMEN W 65-48 248
Neutral site-Avg/Game.. - 2-223 *3-3-07 STEPHEN F. AUSTIN w 59-44 1130
03-07-07 vs Southeastern Louisiana w 67-52 446
SCORE BY PERIODS: 1st 2nd OT Total * = Conference game
UTSA. it iiiinnnnneoeeeessesnnns 865 922 7 - 1794

(0] o] oo + 1=+ ¥ I 829 973 16 - 1818



#1 Ana Oliveira
5-9, F Sr,, 3L
Eixo, Portugal
Clube do Povo De Esgueira

Started the first four games of the season

Scored a season-high seven points against SMU on Nov. 12
Dished out a career-high seven assists against SMU

Added five points against New Mexico State on Nov. 19
Grabbed a career-best five rebounds against New Mexico State
Scored four points against Tulsa on Nov. 25

Added four points against Texas State on Jan. 20

Played 24 minutes and collected two steals at UTA

Played 22 minutes and scored four points at TAMU-CC
Scored five points and grabbed five rebounds against SHSU
Added six points and grabbed five rebounds at SFA on Feb. 3
Tied her career-high with 12 points and hauled in a career-best
six rebounds against McNeese State on Feb. 22

Scored six points and grabbed three rebounds against SLU on March 7

D I T T S O O R T S S S O I IR S S R A

#10 Vivian Ewalefo
6-0, F, Sr.-1L
Las Vegas, Nev.
Barton County CC

Has scored in double figures in 24 out of 29 games this season
Leds the team in scoring (16.1 ppg)

Posted six double-doubles this season

Led the team in scoring 17 times this season

Named to SLC first-team all-conference team

Opened the season with 18 points at Texas Tech on Nov. 10
Scored 16 points against SMU on Nov. 12

Dropped 21 points at New Mexico State on Nov. 19

Added a team-high 20 points against No. 13 Purdue on Dec. 20
Named to the Duel in the Desert All-Tournament Team

Tied her career-high with 25 points against Memphis on Dec. 29
Posted a double-double with 12 points and 15 rebounds

Named to the Wells Fargo New Year’s All-Classic Team
Grabbed a career-high 19 rebounds against Lamar on Jan. 6

Led the team in scoring with 18 points against NW La.

Scored a 19 points and hauled in 10 rebounds at UTA

Added a game-high 20 points against Sam Houston on Feb. 1
Scored 12 points and hauled in seven rebounds at SFA on Feb. 3
Posted her fifth double-double at Nicholls State (16,10)

Scored 19 points at Texas State on Feb. 17

Set a career-high with 28 points against McNeese State on Feb. 22
Scored 23 points in the win against TAMU-CC on Feb. 24
Named SLC Player of the Week for the week of Feb. 26-March 2
Chipped in with 13 points in the win at Sam Houston State on March 1
Added 13 points in the win against SFA on March 3

Scored 15 points in the win against SLU on March 7
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#21 Terrie Davis
5-8, G, Jr., 2L
Houston, Texas
Spring Woods

Started off the season iwth 16 poits against Texas Tech on Nov. 10
Scored 18 points against New Mexico State on Nov. 19

Recorded season-highs with five assists and four steals against New Mexico State
Tied her career-hig of 22 points against Eastern Washington on Nov. 24
Added 13 points against Cal State Bakersfield on Dec. 8

Scored four points against Tulsa on Nov. 25

Chipped in with 13 against UNLV on Dec. 21

Poured 11 points in the win against Memphis on Dec. 29

Led in scoring with 13 points against Lamar on Jan. 6

Recorded her first double-double with 13 points and 10 rebounds
Added 13 points against Northwestern State on Jan. 13

Recorded a career-high eight steals at TAMU-CC

Scored 21 points at TAMU-CC

Added 13 points at Nicholls State

Dished out eight assists against McNeeese State on Feb. 22
Second player in school history to make 100 or more 3 pointers
Added six points and grabbed seven rebounds against TAMU-CC
Had 10 points and five assits in the win at SHSU on March 1
Recorded her second double-double of the season with 12 points and 10 rebounds
Added 15 points in the win against SLU on March 7

#14. Andrea Garcia
5-5, G, So.-1L
Mathis, Texas

Mathis

Has appeared in 19 games for the Roadrunners

Recorded one rebound and one assist against SMU on Nov. 12
Had one assist in the win against Memphis on Dec. 29

Played six minutes at UTA

Played at SFA on Feb. 3

Played a season-high nine minutes at Southeastern La.

Hauled in a career-high six rebounds, while playing in a career-
best 30 minutes

Scored two points and recorded a career-high two assists
Recorded two steals and one assist against SLU



#30 Kara McKay
6-0, F, So.-1L
Rush Springs, Okla.
Rush Springs

Has appeared in eight games this season.

Scored a season-high five points agaisnt SMU on Nov. 12.
Hauled in four rebounds at UTEP on Nov. 17.

Grabbed a career-high five rebounds against Cal State Bakersfield on Dec. 8.
Chipped in with four points against Cal State Bakersfield.

® & 6 6 6 6 & & e o 6 6 o o o o o o o o+ o o

#33 Monica Gibbs
5-10, G, So.-1L
Stillwater, Okla.

Stillwater

Leds the team with 13 double-doubles this season

Scored 20 points against Eastern Washington on Nov. 24

Hauled in 14 rebounds agaisnt EWU

Named to the UTSA Thanksgiving All-Classic Team

Two-time SLC Player of the week

SLC second-team all-conference performer

Led the team with 15 points and 11 rebounds against UALR on Dec. 2
Chipped in with 19 points and grabbed 12 rebounds against Memphis on Dec. 29
Dished out a career-high 12 assists in the win against Kent State on Dec. 30
Posted her fifth double-double of season at TAMU-CC (14,11)
Collected her sixth double-double against Sam Houston (18,12)
Led the team with 16 points and eight rebounds at SFA

Named Aeropostale/SLC Player of the Week Feb. 1-Feb. 3
Recorded her seventh double-double at SLU (23, 11)

Scored 22 points at Nicholls State on Feb. 10

Led the team with 22 points against UTA on Feb. 15

Posted her eighth double-double at Texas State (17, 10) on Feb. 17
Recorded her ninth double-double of the season (12,10)

Collected her 10th double-double against TAMU-CC (13,11)

Had her 11th double-double of the season at SHSU (10, 10)

Poster her league leading 12th double-double against SFA (17,12)
Collected her 13th double-double in the win against SLU (13,14)
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#34 Tia Bogan
6-1, F, So., 1L
Livingston, Texas
Livingston

Has made eight starts this season

Scored six points against Texas Tech in the season opener on Nov. 10
Poured in a season-high 16 against New Mexico State on Nov. 19
Chipped in with 13 points at UALR on Dec. 2

Recorded her first double-double against Kent State with 16
points and a career-high 10 rebounds on Dec. 30

Scored 12 points against Lamar on Jan 6

Added 10 points against Central Arkansas on Jan. 11

Chipped in with 12 points against Texas State on Jan. 20

Tied her career-high of 17 points at TAMU-CC

Scored 11 points at Southeastern Louisiana on Feb. 8

Blocked a career-high three shots against UTA on Feb. 10
Was 4-for-6 with eight points against McNeese State

Scored 10 points in the win against TAMU-CC

Posted a career-high with 25 points in the win at SHSU
Chipped in with 14 points in the win against SLU

#4 Regan Burks
6-1, F, Fr.-HS
Abilene, Texas
Wylie HS

Started the first four games of the season.
Scored a career-high seven points at SMU on Nov. 12.
Hauled in a career-best five rebounds against Texas Tech and SMU.



#23 Lynsey Freeman
5-9, G, Fr.-HS
Las Vegas, Nev.
Bishop Gorman HS

Has played in all 19 games, while making 17 starts

Scored six points in her colliegate debut against Texas Tech on Nov. 10
Chipped in 10 points in her first career start at UTEP on Nov. 17
Added 10 points against No. 13 Purdue on Dec. 29

Scored 15 points in the win agaisnt UNLV on Dec. 21

Posted career-highs with 17 points and five made 3-pointers
against Memphis on Dec. 29

Tied her career-high with five 3-pointers against Kent State on Dec. 30
Named to the Wells Fargo New Year’s All-Classic Team
Scored seven points against Texas State on Jan. 20

Added 16 points against Sam Houston on Feb. 1

Collected four steals at SFA on Feb. 3

Dished out five assists at Southeastern Louisiana on Feb. 8
Scored 14 points at Nicholls State on Feb. 10

Was 3-for-5 fromt he 3-point line for nine points

Collected seven assists in the win at SHSU on March 1

Added nine points in the win against SFA on March 3

#32 Courtney Laing
6-1, F, Fr.-HS
Abilene, Texas
Wylie HS

Has appeared in eight games this season

Scored five points in her debut as a Roadrunners on Nov. 24
Chipped in with a career-high with 15 points on Dec. 8
Grabbed a career-best seven rebounds against Kent State
Posted her first career double-double in the win against UCA
Scored six points and grabbed five rebounds against SHSU
Added eight points against McNeese State on Feb. 22




Opponent

2006-07 UTSA Women's Basketball
UTSA Individual Game-by-Game (as of Mar 08, 2007)
All games

#01 Oliveira, Ana

|---TOTAL---| |---3-PTS---|
GS Min FG-FGA Pct 3FG-FGA Pct FT-FTA Pct Off Def Tot Avg PF

| ----REBOUNDS- - - - |

TO Blk Stl

at Texas Tech

at SMU

at UTEP

at New Mexico State
EASTERN WASHINGTON
TULSA

at UALR

CAL ST. BASKERSFIELD
vs #13 Purdue

at UNLV

MEMPHIS

at Lamar

CENTRAL ARKANSAS
NORTHWESTERN STATE
TEXAS STATE

at UT Arlington

at Texas A&M-Corpus Ch

SAM HOUSTON STATE
at Stephen F. Austin

at Southeastern Louisi

at Nicholls

UT ARLINGTON
at Texas State
MCNEESE STATE

TEXAS A&M-CORPUS CHRIS

at Sam Houston WOMEN
STEPHEN F. AUSTIN

11/10/06
11/12/06
11/17/06
11/19/06
11/24/06
11/25/06
12-2-06
12-8-06
12/20/06
12/21/06
12-29-06
1/6/07
1-11-07
1-13-07
1-20-07
1/23/07
1/27/07
2-1-07
02-03-07
02/08/07
02/10/07
2-15-07
2/17/07
2-22-07
2-24-07
3/1/07
3-3-07

vs Southeastern Louisi 03-07-07

Games played: 28
Minutes/game: 18.7
Points/game: 2.6
FG Pct: 29.3

3FG Pct: 16.7

FT Pct: 72.4

* 24 0-3 .000 0-3 .000 0-0 .000 0 2 2 2.0 3
* 38 2-6 .333 1-4 .250 2-3 .667 0 0 0 1.0 1
* 10 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 1.0 1
* 37 2-7 .286 1-4 .250 0-0 .000 1 5 6 2.3 1
13 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 2-2 1.000 0 1 1 2.0 3

14 1-3 .333 0-2 .000 2-2 1.000 0 0 0 1.7 1

28 1-2 .500 1-1 1.000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 1.6 5

11 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 1. 0

13 0-2 .000 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 1.3 3

8 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 2-2 1.000 0 1 1 1.3 2

4 1-2 .500 0-0 .000 1-2 .500 0 0 0 1.2 0

16 0-2 .000 0-2 .000 1-2 .500 1 0 1 1.2 0

8 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 1.2 2

18 1-2 .500 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 1 0 1 1.1 0

14 0-2 .000 0-1 .000 4-4 1.000 1 0 1 1.1 3

24 0-3 .000 0-2 .000 1-2 .500 0 0 0 1.1 1

22 2-5 .400 0-0 .000 0-1 .000 0 2 2 1.1 2

21 1-4 .250 0-0 .000 3-5 .600 3 2 5 1.3 4

18 2-5 .400 1-1 1.000 1-2 .500 1 4 5 1. 1

19 0-3 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 1 0 1 1. 0

20 1-3 .333 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 1 2 3 1.6 0

15 0-4 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 1 0 1 1. 1

14 0-3 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 1. 1

* 37 5-6 .833 0-0 .000 2-2 1.000 2 4 6 1.7 3
* 23 1-1 1.000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 1.6 2
20 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 3 3 1.7 4

* 16 1-5 .200 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 2 1 3 1.7 3
19 3-5 .600 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 1 2 3 1.8 2

7 524 24-82 .293 4-24 .167 21-29 .724
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Rebounds/game: 1.8
Assists/game: 1.1
Turnovers/game: 1.2
Assist/turnover ratio: 0.9
Steals/game: 0.4
Blocks/game: 0.1
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Opponent

2006-07 UTSA Women's Basketball
UTSA Individual Game-by-Game (as of Mar 08, 2007)
All games

#04 Burks, Regan

at Texas Tech

at SMU

at UTEP

at New Mexico State
EASTERN WASHINGTON
at UALR

CAL ST. BASKERSFIELD
vs #13 Purdue
MEMPHIS

CENTRAL ARKANSAS
NORTHWESTERN STATE

TotalS...oeeeennennnnn

Games played: 11

Minutes/game: 9.1
Points/game: 1.4

FG Pct: 35.3

3FG Pct: 0.0

FT Pct: 75.0

11/10/06
11/12/06
11/17/06
11/19/06
11/24/06
12-2-06
12-8-06
12/20/06
12-29-06
1-11-07
1-13-07

| ---TOTAL---| |---3-PTS---| | ----REBOUNDS- - - - |

GS Min FG-FGA Pct 3FG-FGA Pct FT-FTA Pct Off Def Tot Avg PF
* 20 2-5 .400  0-1 .000 1-1 1.000 1 4 5 5.0 2
* 22 3-6 .500 0-0 .000 1-1 1.000 1 4 5 5.0 1
* 26 0-3 .000  0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 2 2 4.0 2
* 10 0-1 .000  0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 3 3 3.8 1
6 0-1 .000  0-0 .000 1-2 .500 0 0 0 3.0 3

1 0-0 .000  0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 O 0 2.5 0

3 1-1  1.000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 1 2 3 2.6 1

4 0-0 .000  0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 2.4 0

4 0-0 .000  0-0 .000 0-0 .000 1 1 2 2.3 1

1 0-0 .000  0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 O 0 2.1 0

3 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 2.0 0

4 100 6-17  .353  0-1 .000 3-4 .750 4 18 22 2.0 11

Rebounds/game: 2.0
Assists/game: 0.5
Turnovers/game: 1.0
Assist/turnover ratio: 0.5
Steals/game: 0.1
Blocks/game: 0.1
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3 0 0
1 0 1
3 0 0
1 0 0
0 0 0
1 0 0
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1 0 0
1 1 0
0 0 0
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Opponent

2006-07 UTSA Women's Basketball
UTSA Individual Game-by-Game (as of Mar 08, 2007)
All games

#10 Ewalefo, Vivian

| ---TOTAL---| |---3-PTS---| | -- - -REBOUNDS- - - - |
GS Min FG-FGA Pct 3FG-FGA Pct FT-FTA Pct Off Def Tot Avg PF

TO Blk Stl

at Texas Tech

at SMU

at UTEP

at New Mexico State
EASTERN WASHINGTON
TULSA

at UALR

CAL ST. BASKERSFIELD
vs #13 Purdue

at UNLV

MEMPHIS

KENT STATE

at Lamar

CENTRAL ARKANSAS
NORTHWESTERN STATE
TEXAS STATE

at UT Arlington

at Texas A&M-Corpus Ch

SAM HOUSTON STATE
at Stephen F. Austin

at Southeastern Louisi

at Nicholls

UT ARLINGTON
at Texas State
MCNEESE STATE

TEXAS A&M-CORPUS CHRIS

at Sam Houston WOMEN
STEPHEN F. AUSTIN

vs Southeastern Louisi

TotalS...eeeeenneeennn

Games played: 29
Minutes/game: 31.6
Points/game: 16.1
FG Pct: 44.6

3FG Pct: 35.3

FT Pct: 76.3

11/10/06
11/12/06
11/17/06
11/19/06
11/24/06
11/25/06
12-2-06
12-8-06
12/20/06
12/21/06
12-29-06
12-30-06
1/6/07
1-11-07
1-13-07
1-20-07
1/23/07
1/27/07
2-1-07
02-03-07
02/08/07
02/10/07
2-15-07
2/17/07
2-22-07
2-24-07
3/1/07
3-3-07
03-07-07

* 35 6-17 .353 0-1 .000 6-6 1.000 1 7 8 8.0 4
* 32 7-14 .500 0-1 .000 2-3 .667 1 6 7 7.5 4
* 28 7-15 .467 0-0 .000 5-6 .833 2 3 5 6.7 4
* 36 8-13 .615 0-0 .000 5-5 1.000 4 5 9 7.3 3
* 38 5-19 .263 0-2 .000 4-4 1.000 3 7 10 7.8 3
* 29 6-12 .500 0-0 .000 4-4 1.000 2 4 6 7.5 4
* 27 3-8 .375 0-0 .000 1-1 1.000 0 4 4 7.0 5
* 35 6-14 .429 0-0 .000 3-7 .429 3 6 9 7.3 4
* 39 9-19 .474 1-1 1.000 1-2 .500 1 4 5 7.0 2
* 36 8-13 .615 0-0 .000 2-2 1.000 1 12 13 7.6 3
* 38 10-19 .526 2-2 1.000 3-6 .500 1 4 5 7.4 2
* 36 5-15 .333 0-0 .000 2-3 .667 3 11 14 7.9 3
* 36 4-12 .333 0-2 .000 0-1 .000 3 16 19 8.8 2
* 30 5-18 .278 0-0 .000 3-7 .429 4 2 6 8.6 2
* 27 4-10 .400 0-1 .000 10-12 .833 2 7 9 8.6 4
* 32 5-10 .500 1-1 1.000 4-4 1.000 1 6 7 8.5 3
* 37 6-10 .600 1-1 1.000 6-7 .857 3 7 10 8.6 1
* 17 3-10 .300 0-0 .000 2-2 1.000 1 0 1 8.2 5
* 30 7-18 .389 1-2 .500 5-6 .833 0 7 7 8.1 4
* 30 5-14 .357 0-1 .000 2-4 .500 2 5 7 8.1 2
* 41 5-16 .313 0-1 .000 2-2 1.000 2 5 7 8.0 3
* 32 6-15 .400 0-0 .000 4-4 1.000 3 7 10 8.1 2
* 26 6-10 .600 0-0 .000 1-2 .500 2 3 5 8.0 5
* 36 8-15 .533 0-1 .000 3-3 1.000 2 4 6 7.9 3
* 21 10-17 .588 0-0 .000 8-9 .889 0 2 2 7.6 1

28 9-16 .563 0-0 .000 5-6 .833 4 7 11 7.8 4
* 21 5-10 .500 0-0 .000 3-4 .750 1 7 8 7.8 4
* 37 6-13 .462 0-0 .000 1-5 .200 2 5 7 7.8 1
* 27 6-12 .500 0-0 .000 3-4 .750 1 2 3 7.6 3

28 917 180-404 .446 6-17 .353 100-131 .763 55 165 220 7.6

w
o

Rebounds/game: 7.6
Assists/game: 1.0
Turnovers/game: 2.5
Assist/turnover ratio: 0.4
Steals/game: 1.1
Blocks/game: 0.4
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2006-07 UTSA Women's Basketball
UTSA Individual Game-by-Game (as of Mar 08, 2007)
All games

#14 Garcia, Andrea

O O O O O O O O O O O O o o o o o o o
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TO Blk Stl
1 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0o 0 2
0 0 0
0o 0 1
0o 0 2
1 0 5

O O O b O O O O O O O O o o o o o o o
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| ---TOTAL---| |---3-PTS---| | ----REBOUNDS- - - - |
Opponent Date GS Min FG-FGA Pct 3FG-FGA Pct FT-FTA Pct Off Def Tot Avg PF
at SMU 11/12/06 3 0-0 000 0-0 .000 0-0 000 0 1 1 1.0 1
at UTEP 11/17/06 2 0-0 000 0-0 .000 0-0 000 0 0 0 0.5 0
at New Mexico State 11/19/06 1 0-0 000 0-0 .000 0-0 000 0 0 0 0.3 0
at UALR 12-2-06 1 0-0 000 0-0 .000 0-0 000 0 0 0 0.3 0
vs #13 Purdue 12/20/06 1 0-0 000 0-0 .000 0-0 000 0 0 0 0.2 0
MEMPHIS 12-29-06 5 0- 000 0-0 .000 0-0 000 0 0 0 0.2 0
KENT STATE 12-30-06 2 0-0 000 0-0 .000 0-0 000 0 0 0 0.1 O
NORTHWESTERN STATE 1-13-07 1 0-0 000 0-0 .000 0-0 000 0 0 0 0.1 O
at UT Arlington 1/23/07 6 0-2 000 0-0 .000 0-0 000 0 0 0 0.1 O
at Texas A&M-Corpus Ch 1/27/07 5 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.1 0
SAM HOUSTON STATE 2-1-07 3 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 O 0 0.1 O
at Stephen F. Austin  02-03-07 1 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 O 0 0.1 O
at Southeastern Louisi 02/08/07 0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.1 0
at Nicholls 02/10/07 9 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 O 0 0.1 O
at Texas State 2/17/07 3 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 0.1 0O
MCNEESE STATE 2-22-07 30 1-2 .500 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 6 6 0.5 1
TEXAS A&M-CORPUS CHRIS 2-24-07 3 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 0.5 0
at Sam Houston WOMEN  3/1/07 4 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 O 0 0.5 0
vs Southeastern Louisi 03-07-07 3 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 1 0 1 0.5 0
TotalS..vuieienenenenenennnnnnns 0 83 1-5 200 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 1 9 10 0.5 2
Games played: 19 Rebounds/game: 0.5
Minutes/game: 4.4 Assists/game: 0.3
Points/game: 0.1 Turnovers/game: 0.1
FG Pct: 20.0 Assist/turnover ratio: 5.0

Steals/game: 0.3



Opponent

2006-07 UTSA Women's Basketball

UTSA Individual Game-by-Game (as of Mar 08, 2007)

| ----REBOUNDS---- |

Pct Off Def Tot Avg

PF

TO Blk Stl

at Texas Tech

at SMU

at UTEP

at New Mexico State
EASTERN WASHINGTON
TULSA

at UALR

CAL ST. BASKERSFIELD
vs #13 Purdue

at UNLV

MEMPHIS

KENT STATE

at Lamar

CENTRAL ARKANSAS
NORTHWESTERN STATE
TEXAS STATE

at UT Arlington

at Texas A&M-Corpus Ch

SAM HOUSTON STATE
at Stephen F. Austin

at Southeastern Louisi

at Nicholls

UT ARLINGTON
at Texas State
MCNEESE STATE

TEXAS A&M-CORPUS CHRIS

at Sam Houston WOMEN
STEPHEN F. AUSTIN

vs Southeastern Louisi

TotalS...eeeeenneeannn

Games played: 29
Minutes/game: 36.3
Points/game: 10.3
FG Pct: 36.4

3FG Pct: 31.8

FT Pct: 83.1

11/10/06
11/12/06
11/17/06
11/19/06
11/24/06
11/25/06
12-2-06
12-8-06
12/20/06
12/21/06
12-29-06
12-30-06
1/6/07
1-11-07
1-13-07
1-20-07
1/23/07
1/27/07
2-1-07
02-03-07
02/08/07
02/10/07
2-15-07
2/17/07
2-22-07
2-24-07
3/1/07
3-3-07
03-07-07

GS Min
* 32
* 28
* 38
* 39
* 34
* 40
* 34
* 34
* 37
* 39
* 33
* 40
* 39
* 40
* 40
* 32
* 27
* 40
* 30
* 39
* 38
* 38
* 40
* 29
* 33
* 40
* 40
* 40
* 39

29 1052

All games
#21 Davis, Terrie
| ---TOTAL---| |---3-PTS---|
FG-FGA Pct 3FG-FGA Pct FT-FTA
4-10  .400 2-5 .400 6-6 1.000
1-10 100 1-7 .143  0-0 000
3-9 .333  2-6 .333  0-0 000
4-10  .400 2-7 .286 8-10 .800
6-11  .545 4-6 .667 6-8 750
2-7 286  2-6 .333  1-2 .500
2-9 222 1-4 .250 0-0  .000
4-8 .500 2-4 .500 3-3 1.000
2-7 .286 2-6 .333  0-0 .000
5-8 .625  0-1 .000 3-3 1.000
4-9 .444  2-5 .400  1-1 1.000
3-6 .500 2-4 .500 0-0 .000
4-17 .235 3-10 .300 2-2 1.000
3-11  .273 3-8 .375  4-4 1.000
3-10  .300 2-6 .333  5-6 .833
4-12  .333  1-6 .167 0-0  .000
0-5 .000 0-4 .000  0-0 .000
8-16 .500 3-8 .375  2-2 1.000
4-13  .308 0-5 .000 2-2 1.000
2-6 .333  2-5 .400  1-2  .500
3-8 .375  2-6 .333  5-5 1.000
2-5 .400  0-2 .000 4-6  .667
2-5 .400  0-2 .000  0-1  .000
2-6 333 1-4 .250 2-3  .667
3-7 .429  2-5 .400 0-0  .000
2-7 .286 2-5 .400 0-0  .000
3-9 .333 2-7 .286 2-2 1.000
4-8 .500 2-5 .400  2-2 1.000
6-12  .500 3-8 .375  0-1  .000
95-261 .364 50-157 .318 59-71 .831

Rebounds/game: 3.9
Assists/game: 2.3

Turnovers/game: 2.2

Assist/turnover ratio:

Steals/game: 1.6
Blocks/game: 0.3
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Opponent

2006-07 UTSA Women's Basketball

UTSA Individual Game-by-Game (as of Mar 08, 2007)

#23 Freeman,

All games

Lynsey

| ----REBOUNDS---- |

FT-FTA Pct Off Def Tot Avg

PF

TO Blk Stl

at Texas Tech

at SMU

at UTEP

at New Mexico State
EASTERN WASHINGTON
TULSA

at UALR

CAL ST. BASKERSFIELD
vs #13 Purdue

at UNLV

MEMPHIS

KENT STATE

at Lamar

CENTRAL ARKANSAS
NORTHWESTERN STATE
TEXAS STATE

at UT Arlington

at Texas A&M-Corpus Ch

SAM HOUSTON STATE
at Stephen F. Austin

at Southeastern Louisi

at Nicholls

UT ARLINGTON
at Texas State
MCNEESE STATE

TEXAS A&M-CORPUS CHRIS

at Sam Houston WOMEN
STEPHEN F. AUSTIN

vs Southeastern Louisi

TotalS...eeeeenneeannn

Games played: 29
Minutes/game: 35.9
Points/game: 7.2
FG Pct: 34.0

3FG Pct: 31.2

FT Pct: 77.1

11/10/06
11/12/06
11/17/06
11/19/06
11/24/06
11/25/06
12-2-06
12-8-06
12/20/06
12/21/06
12-29-06
12-30-06
1/6/07
1-11-07
1-13-07
1-20-07
1/23/07
1/27/07
2-1-07
02-03-07
02/08/07
02/10/07
2-15-07
2/17/07
2-22-07
2-24-07
3/1/07
3-3-07
03-07-07

GS Min
28

25

* 38
* 39
* 39
* 31
* 20
* 34
* 38
* 40
* 40
* 40
* 34
* 40
* 39
* 35
* 25
* 35
* 38
* 40
* 44
* 40
* 40
* 40
* 26
* 37
* 38
* 39
* 39
27 1041

| ---TOTAL---| |---3-PTS---|

FG-FGA  Pct 3FG-FGA Pct
2-5 .400  2-4 .500 0-0 .000
2-8 .250 1-6 .167 0-0  .000
3-6 .500 2-5 .400 2-3  .667
1-5 .200  1-4 .250 0-0  .000
0-3 .000 0-3 .000 6-8 .750
1-4 .250  1-3 .333  2-2 1.000
1-6 .167 1-5 .200  0-0  .000
1-6 .167 1-5 .200  0-0  .000
4-10  .400 2-7 .286  0-0 .000
5-12  .417 1-5 .200 4-5  .800
5-13  .385 5-12  .417 2-2 1.000
5-8 .625 5-8 .625 0-0  .000
2-10  .200 1-9 .111  0-0  .000
2-3 .667 1-1 1.000 4-6 .667
2-8 .250  1-3 .333  2-3  .667
3-8 .375  1-4 .250 0-0  .000
1-5 .200  0-3 .000 0-0 .000
1-3 .333  0-1 .000 0-0 .000
4-8 .500 2-5 .400 6-8  .750
1-7 .143  1-7 .143  2-2 1.000
1-7 .143  1-7 .143  0-0  .000
4-7 571 4-6 .667 2-2 1.000
1-4 .250  0-3 .000 1-2  .500
2-6 .333  1-3 .333  0-0 .000
3-5 .600 3-5 .600 0-0 .000
3-7 .429  1-4 .250  0-1  .000
1-3 .333  1-3 .333  0-0 .000
3-10  .300 3-6 .500 0-0 .000
0-1 .000 0-1 .000 4-4 1.000
64-188 .340 43-138 .312 37-48 .771

Rebounds/game: 3.2
Assists/game: 2.8

Turnovers/game: 2.4

Assist/turnover ratio:

Steals/game: 1.3
Blocks/game: 0.2
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Opponent

2006-07 UTSA Women's Basketball

UTSA Individual Game-by-Game (as of Mar 08, 2007)

All games

#30 McKay, Kara

| ----REBOUNDS---- |

FT-FTA Pct Off Def Tot Avg

PF

at Texas Tech

at SMU

at UTEP

at New Mexico State
EASTERN WASHINGTON
TULSA

at UALR

CAL ST. BASKERSFIELD

TotalS...eeeevnnneennn

Games played: 8
Minutes/game: 12.1
Points/game: 1.4
FG Pct: 18.2

3FG Pct: 16.7

FT Pct: 100.0

11/10/06
11/12/06
11/17/06
11/19/06
11/24/06
11/25/06
12-2-06

12-8-06

12
13

0 97

| ---TOTAL---| |---3-PTS---|

FG-FGA  Pct 3FG-FGA Pct
0-3 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000
2-5 .400 -3 .333  0-0 .000
0-4 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000
0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000
0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000
1-3 .333  0-0 .000 0-0 .000
0-1 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000
1-5 .200  0-1 000 2-2 1.000
4-22  .182 1-6 .167 2-2 1.000

Rebounds/game: 2.8
Assists/game: 0.6

Turnovers/game: 0.8

Assist/turnover ratio:

Steals/game: 0.3
Blocks/game: 1.0
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Opponent

2006-07 UTSA Women's Basketball
UTSA Individual Game-by-Game (as of Mar 08, 2007)
All games

#32 Laing, Courtney

| ---TOTAL---| |---3-PTS---|
GS Min FG-FGA Pct 3FG-FGA Pct FT-FTA Pct Off Def Tot Avg PF

| -- - -REBOUNDS-- - - |

TO Blk Stl

EASTERN WASHINGTON
TULSA

at UALR

CAL ST. BASKERSFIELD
vs #13 Purdue

at UNLV

MEMPHIS

KENT STATE

at Lamar

CENTRAL ARKANSAS
NORTHWESTERN STATE
TEXAS STATE

at UT Arlington

at Texas A&M-Corpus Ch

SAM HOUSTON STATE
at Stephen F. Austin

at Southeastern Louisi

at Nicholls

UT ARLINGTON
at Texas State
MCNEESE STATE

TEXAS A&M-CORPUS CHRIS

at Sam Houston WOMEN
STEPHEN F. AUSTIN

11/24/06
11/25/06
12-2-06
12-8-06
12/20/06
12/21/06
12-29-06
12-30-06
1/6/07
1-11-07
1-13-07
1-20-07
1/23/07
1/27/07
2-1-07
02-03-07
02/08/07
02/10/07
2-15-07
2/17/07
2-22-07
2-24-07
3/1/07
3-3-07

vs Southeastern Louisi 03-07-07

Games played: 25
Minutes/game: 12.4
Points/game: 4.8
FG Pct: 36.8

3FG Pct: 100.0

FT Pct: 60.5

7 2-4 .500 0-0 .000 1-2 .500 0 2 2 2.0 0
13 4-6 .667 0-0 .000 1-1 1.000 1 1 2 2.0 4
7 1-4 .250 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 1 2 3 2.3 1
19 6-13 .462 1-1 1.000 2-3 .667 1 2 3 2.5 1
19 0-5 .000 0-0 .000 1-2 .500 0 2 2 2.4 3
20 2-5 .400 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 2 2 2.3 3
15 2-5 .400 0-0 .000 4-5 .800 0 3 3 2.4 5
17 2-7 .286 0-0 .000 1-2 .500 0 7 7 3.0 4
12 2-5 .400 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 1 2 3 3.0 3
19 7-14 .500 1-1 1.000 0-0 .000 4 6 10 3.7 2
8 0-5 .000 0-0 .000 0-2 .000 0 3 3 3.6 1
11 2-5 .400 0-0 .000 1-2 .500 0 2 2 3.5 3
14 1-2 .500 0-0 .000 2-2 1.000 1 1 2 3.4 4
7 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 3-4 .750 1 0 1 3.2 0
21 2-5 .400 0-0 .000 2-4 .500 2 3 5 3.3 3
10 2-3 .667 0-0 .000 2-2 1.000 0 2 2 3.3 4
9 1-7 .143 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 1 1 2 3.2 0
9 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 2-4 .500 0 0 0 3.0 0
18 1-6 .167 0-0 .000 2-2 1.000 0 2 2 2.9 2
15 3-5 .600 0-0 .000 0-2 .000 1 2 3 3.0 3
17 4-6 .667 0-0 .000 0-2 .000 1 5 6 3.1 0
3 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 3.0 0
7 1-3 .333 0-0 .000 2-2 1.000 0 2 2 3.0 1
9 1-3 .333 1-1 1.000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 2.8 3
5 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 2.7 2

0 311 46-125 .368 3-3 1.000 26-43 .605
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Rebounds/game: 2.7
Assists/game: 0.0
Turnovers/game: 1.2
Assist/turnover ratio: 0.0
Steals/game: 0.2
Blocks/game: 0.3
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Opponent

2006-07 UTSA Women's Basketball
UTSA Individual Game-by-Game (as of Mar 08, 2007)
All games

#33 Gibbs, Monica

| ---TOTAL---| |---3-PTS---| | ----REBOUNDS---- |
GS Min FG-FGA Pct 3FG-FGA Pct FT-FTA Pct Off Def Tot Avg PF

FO A TO Blk Stl

at Texas Tech

at SMU

at UTEP

EASTERN WASHINGTON
TULSA

at UALR

CAL ST. BASKERSFIELD
vs #13 Purdue

at UNLV

MEMPHIS

KENT STATE

at Lamar

CENTRAL ARKANSAS
NORTHWESTERN STATE
TEXAS STATE

at UT Arlington

at Texas A&M-Corpus Ch

SAM HOUSTON STATE
at Stephen F. Austin

at Southeastern Louisi

at Nicholls

UT ARLINGTON
at Texas State
MCNEESE STATE

TEXAS A&M-CORPUS CHRIS

at Sam Houston WOMEN
STEPHEN F. AUSTIN

vs Southeastern Louisi

TotalS...eeeeenneeennn

Games played: 28
Minutes/game: 36.5
Points/game: 13.0
FG Pct: 40.9

3FG Pct: 15.4

FT Pct: 65.5

11/10/06
11/12/06
11/17/06
11/24/06
11/25/06
12-2-06
12-8-06
12/20/06
12/21/06
12-29-06
12-30-06
1/6/07
1-11-07
1-13-07
1-20-07
1/23/07
1/27/07
2-1-07
02-03-07
02/08/07
02/10/07
2-15-07
2/17/07
2-22-07
2-24-07
3/1/07
3-3-07
03-07-07

* 36 2-10 200 0-2 000 3-4 750 3 6 9 9.0 2
* 27 1-8 125 0-2 000 0-0 000 0 2 2 5.5 4

32 3-7 429 0-2 000 4-5 800 0 1 1 4.0 3
* 37 7-10 .700 0-0 .000 6-11 .545 10 4 14 6.5 1
* 35 3-7 .429  0-0 .000 5-7 714 1 3 4 6.0 2
* 40 6-15 .400 1-3 .333 2-4 500 3 8 11 6.8 2
* 40 2-9 .222 0-0 .000 8-9 .889 1 7 8 7.0 4
* 34 3-10 .300 0-0 .000 7-8 .875 3 4 7 7.0 1
* 34 3-7 .429  0-0 .000 2-3 .667 1 4 5 6.8 4
* 37 5-9 .556 0-0 .000 9-11 .818 4 8 12 7.3 3
* 38 5-11 .455  0-0 .000 3-3 1.000 3 1 4 7.0 3
* 33 1-7 .143  0-0 .000 1-5 .200 2 4 6 6.9 3
* 34 2-8 .250 0-0 .000 2-4 500 1 6 7 6.9 3
* 40 3-9 .333  0-0 .000 1-4 .250 2 6 8 7.0 2
* 39 3-10 .300 1-1  1.000 5-6 .833 2 4 6 6.9 5
* 40 4-11 .364 0-1 .000 2-6 2333 1 2 3 6.7 2
* 38 6-10 .600 0-0 .000 2-3 .667 4 7 11 6.9 3
* 40 4-7 .571  0-0 .000 10-13 .769 5 7 12 7.2 3
* 40 4-12 .333  0-1 .000 8-11 .727 3 5 8 7.3 2
* 45 10-16 .625  0-1 .000 3-6 500 4 7 11 7.5 1
* 31 8-11 .727  0-0 .000 6-10 .600 4 5 9 7.5 1
* 33 5-11 .455  0-0 .000 12-18 .667 1 5 6 7.5 4
* 36 6-15 .400 0-0 .000 5-11 .455 3 7 10 7.6 2
* 30 3-8 .375  0-0 .000 6-9 .667 2 8 10 7.7 1
* 37 4-9 .444  0-0 .000 5-9 .556 4 7 11 7.8 3
* 37 3-9 .333  0-0 .000 4-7 571 0 10 10 7.9 3
* 40 6-16 .375  0-0 .000 5-6 .833 5 7 12 8.0 0
* 39 2-7 .286 0-0 .000 9-13 .692 6 8 14 8.3 1

27 1022 114-279 .409 2-13 .154 135-206 .655 78 153 231 8.3

Loal
Lo

Rebounds/game: 8.3
Assists/game: 4.8
Turnovers/game: 3.9
Assist/turnover ratio: 1.2
Steals/game: 1.8
Blocks/game: 0.6

0 6 3
o 2 3
o 2 3
0o 1 4
0 3 4
0 6 8
0o 8 2
0 5 3
0 0 6
0 6 4
0 12 6
o 2 7
0 5 4
0 5 2
1 7 5
0o 2 4
0 4 4
0o 3 2
0 5 3
o 3 3
0 5 2
o 1 3
o 7 3
0o 8 2
0 8 5
0o 5 7
0 4 4
0o 8 3
1 133 109
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Opponent

2006-07 UTSA Women's Basketball
UTSA Individual Game-by-Game (as of Mar 08, 2007)
All games

#34 Bogan, Tia

| ---TOTAL---| |---3-PTS---| | ----REBOUNDS---- |
GS Min FG-FGA Pct 3FG-FGA Pct FT-FTA Pct Off Def Tot Avg PF

TO Blk Stl

at Texas Tech

at SMU

at UTEP

at New Mexico State
EASTERN WASHINGTON
TULSA

at UALR

CAL ST. BASKERSFIELD
vs #13 Purdue

at UNLV

MEMPHIS

KENT STATE

at Lamar

CENTRAL ARKANSAS
NORTHWESTERN STATE
TEXAS STATE

at UT Arlington

at Texas A&M-Corpus Ch

SAM HOUSTON STATE
at Stephen F. Austin

at Southeastern Louisi

at Nicholls

UT ARLINGTON
at Texas State
MCNEESE STATE

TEXAS A&M-CORPUS CHRIS

at Sam Houston WOMEN
STEPHEN F. AUSTIN

vs Southeastern Louisi

TotalS...eeeeenneeannn

Games played: 29
Minutes/game: 23.3
Points/game: 8.1
FG Pct: 44.2

3FG Pct: 0.0

FT Pct: 68.5

11/10/06
11/12/06
11/17/06
11/19/06
11/24/06
11/25/06
12-2-06
12-8-06
12/20/06
12/21/06
12-29-06
12-30-06
1/6/07
1-11-07
1-13-07
1-20-07
1/23/07
1/27/07
2-1-07
02-03-07
02/08/07
02/10/07
2-15-07
2/17/07
2-22-07
2-24-07
3/1/07
3-3-07
03-07-07

12 3-9 333 0-0 000 0-0 000 1 1 2 2.0 1

10 2-3 667 0-0 000 0-0 000 0 2 2 2.0 1

12 0-2 000 0-0 000 0-0 000 1 2 3 2.3 0

29 5-9 556 0-0 000 6-9 667 1 5 6 3.3 1

* 23 2-6 333 0-0 000 3-6 500 2 0 2 3.0 4
* 20 1-6 .167  0-0 .000 1-2 500 2 1 3 3.0 3
* 30 5-9 .556 0-0 .000 3-4 .750 3 5 8 3.7 2
* 11 1-3 .333  0-0 .000 0-0 000 1 1 2 3.5 3
* 15 0-3 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 3.2 1
* 23 4-7 .571  0-0 .000 2-2 1.000 2 2 4 3.3 0
* 22 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 2-2 1.000 0 3 3 3.3 3
* 26 5-10 .500 0-1 .000 6-7 .857 3 7 10 3.8 0
* 30 6-8 .750  0-0 .000 0-0 .000 1 4 5 3.9 4
* 28 4-10 .400 0-0 .000 2-5 .400 2 4 6 4.1 3
* 24 3-7 .429  0-0 .000 2-4 500 2 3 5 4.1 2
* 37 4-9 .444  0-0 .000 4-4 1.000 2 3 5 4.2 4
* 27 1-6 .167  0-0 .000 0-0 000 1 0 1 4.0 3
* 36 7-13 .538  0-0 .000 3-4 .750 4 3 7 4.2 3
* 17 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 2 2 4.1 4
* 22 4-10 .400 0-0 .000 1-2 500 3 2 5 4.1 4
* 29 5-6 .833  0-0 .000 1-2 500 0 1 1 4.0 3
* 21 1-6 .167  0-0 .000 0-0 .000 1 1 2 3.9 2
* 28 3-8 .375  0-2 .000 0-0 000 1 2 3 3.8 4
* 27 2-7 .286 0-0 .000 2-2 1.000 2 4 6 3.9 1
6 4-6 .667 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 2 2 3.8 0

* 29 4-11 .364 0-0 .000 2-4 500 1 4 5 3.9 0
* 33 8-14 .571  0-0 .000 9-12 .750 1 4 5 3.9 2
19 1-7 .143  0-0 .000 1-2 500 11 2 3.9 3

* 29 7-12 .583  0-0 .000 0-0 .000 2 1 3 3.8 1
23 675 92-208 .442 0-3 .000 50-73 .685 40 71 111 3.8 62

Rebounds/game: 3.8
Assists/game: 0.6
Turnovers/game: 1.7
Assist/turnover ratio: 0.3
Steals/game: 0.6
Blocks/game: 0.5
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Opponent

2006-07 UTSA Women's Basketball
UTSA Individual Game-by-Game (as of Mar 08, 2007)

All games
#TM TEAM
| ---TOTAL---| |---3-PTS---| | ----REBOUNDS---- |

GS Min FG-FGA Pct 3FG-FGA Pct FT-FTA Pct Off Def Tot Avg PF

TO Blk Stl

at Texas Tech

at SMU

at UTEP

at New Mexico State
EASTERN WASHINGTON
TULSA

at UALR

CAL ST. BASKERSFIELD
vs #13 Purdue

at UNLV

MEMPHIS

KENT STATE

at Lamar

CENTRAL ARKANSAS
NORTHWESTERN STATE
TEXAS STATE

at UT Arlington

at Texas A&M-Corpus Ch

SAM HOUSTON STATE
at Stephen F. Austin

at Southeastern Louisi

at Nicholls

UT ARLINGTON
at Texas State
MCNEESE STATE

TEXAS A&M-CORPUS CHRIS

at Sam Houston WOMEN
STEPHEN F. AUSTIN

vs Southeastern Louisi

TotalS...eeeeenneeannn

Games played: 29

11/10/06
11/12/06
11/17/06
11/19/06
11/24/06
11/25/06
12-2-06
12-8-06
12/20/06
12/21/06
12-29-06
12-30-06
1/6/07
1-11-07
1-13-07
1-20-07
1/23/07
1/27/07
2-1-07
02-03-07
02/08/07
02/10/07
2-15-07
2/17/07
2-22-07
2-24-07
3/1/07
3-3-07
03-07-07

0 0-0 000 0-0 .000 0-0 000 3 2 5 5.0 0
0 0-0 000 0-0 .000 0-0 000 1 1 2 3.5 0
0 0-0 000 0-0 .000 0-0 000 2 2 4 3.7 0
0 0-0 000 0-0 .000 0-0 000 1 2 3 3.5 0
0 0-0 000 0-0 .000 0-0 000 2 1 3 3.4 0
0 0-0 000 0-0 .000 0-0 000 1 1 2 3.2 0
0 0-0 000 0-0 .000 0-0 000 1 1 2 3.0 0
0 0-0 000 0-0 .000 0-0 000 0 1 1 2.8 0
0 0-0 000 0-0 .000 0-0 000 3 3 6 3.1 0
0 0-0 000 0-0 .000 0-0 000 2 5 7 3.5 0
0 0-0 000 0-0 .000 0-0 000 2 2 4 3.5 0
0 0-0 000 0-0 .000 0-0 000 1 1 2 3.4 0
0 0-0 000 0-0 .000 0-0 000 3 2 5 3.5 0
0 0-0 000 0-0 .000 0-0 000 1 2 3 3.5 0
0 0-0 000 0-0 .000 0-0 000 3 1 4 3.5 0
0 0-0 000 0-0 .000 0-0 000 0 5 5 3.6 0
0 0-0 000 0-0 .000 0-0 000 2 1 3 3.6 0
0 0-0 000 0-0 .000 0-0 000 1 2 3 3.6 0
0 0-0 000 0-0 .000 0-0 000 2 1 3 3.5 0
0 0-0 000 0-0 .000 0-0 000 3 6 9 3.8 0
0 0-0 000 0-0 .000 0-0 000 1 1 2 3.7 0
0 0-0 000 0-0 .000 0-0 000 3 4 7 3.9 0
0 0-0 000 0-0 .000 0-0 000 1 3 4 3.9 0
0 0-0 000 0-0 .000 0-0 000 1 3 4 3.9 0
0 0-0 000 0-0 .000 0-0 000 1 1 2 3.8 0
0 0-0 000 0-0 .000 0-0 000 0 5 5 3.8 0
0 0-0 000 0-0 .000 0-0 000 2 1 3 3.8 0
0 0-0 000 0-0 .000 0-0 000 2 4 6 3.9 0
0 0-0 000 0-0 .000 0-0 000 1 2 3 3.9 0
0 0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 46 66 112 3.9 0

Rebounds/game: 3.9

Turnovers/game: 0.2
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